TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM568502

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Dymas Funding Company, LLC | | 11/01/2009 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Balboa Instruments, Inc. | |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3030 Airway Avenue | |
| City: | Costa Mesa | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 92626 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: CALIFORNIA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 1894981 | BALBOA | |
| Registration Number: | 1898732 | | |
| Registration Number: | 1917797 | ECO-MATIC | |
| Registration Number: | 2364630 | BALBOA ON BOARD! | |
| Registration Number: | 2553650 | PHAZER | |
| Registration Number: | 2566518 | M-7 SERIES POWER SYSTEMS | |
| Registration Number: | 2598703 | POOL SERIES BY BALBOA | |
| Registration Number: | 2680875 | PHAZER | |
| Registration Number: | 2739734 | PRESTIGE | |
| Registration Number: | 2739735 | SUV M7 | |
| Registration Number: | 2785947 | BALBOA DOLPHIN | |
| Registration Number: | 2952685 | F.A.S.T. | |
| Registration Number: | 3055870 | MOODEFX | |
| Registration Number: | 3071085 | HEATEFX | |
| Registration Number: | 3193230 | ECOMATIC | |
| Serial Number: | 78848217 | ECOFOUNTAIN | |
| Serial Number: | 78890448 | ECOPOOL | |
| Serial Number: | 78890457 | ECOPOND | |
| Serial Number: | 78890462 | ECOTUB | |
| | • | TRADEMARK | |

REEL: 006898 FRAME: 0351 900541655

IRADEMARK

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 78890483 | ECOCOMM |
| Serial Number: | 78890493 | ECOWAVE |
| Serial Number: | 78890508 | ECOSERIES |
| Registration Number: | 2606272 | ONE SHOT |
| Registration Number: | 2616129 | |
| Registration Number: | 2689598 | BIOQUEST |
| Registration Number: | 2704559 | HALOSENSE |
| Serial Number: | 77076279 | POOLUX |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9495248588

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9496406200

Email: larry@larryrobertslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Larry Roberts
Address Line 1: P. O. Box 8569

Address Line 4: Newport Beach, CALIFORNIA 92658

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Larry K. Roberts | |
|--------------------|-------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /larry k roberts/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/23/2020 | |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Dymas Payoff Lien Releases - Balboa Instruments - Trademarks#page1.tif source=Dymas Payoff Lien Releases - Balboa Instruments - Trademarks#page2.tif source=Dymas Payoff Lien Releases - Balboa Instruments - Trademarks#page3.tif source=Dymas Payoff Lien Releases - Balboa Instruments - Trademarks#page4.tif

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of November ____, 2009, by **DYMAS FUNDING COMPANY**, **LLC**, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for certain lenders ("Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and Balboa Instruments, Inc., a California corporation ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Grant of Security Interest – Trademarks dated as of May 31, 2007 (the "Assignment"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in certain trademarks (the "Trademarks") and Trademark Rights (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 31, 2007, at Reel 3552, Frame 0382; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Rights and reassign the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Rights</u>"):
 - (i) each Trademark listed on <u>Schedule I</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof; and
 - (ii) the good will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violation thereof.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Rights.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – [Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

DYMAS FUNDING COMPANY, LLC, as Administrative Agent

By: Dymas Capital Management

Company, LLC, its Manager

By: Name:

CENNETH B. LEONARI

Title: MANAGING DIHECTOR

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARKS

| MARK | REG./APP. NUMBER | REG./APP. DATE | Application number |
|-----------------------------|---------------------|----------------|--------------------|
| BALBOA | 1894981 | 5/23/95 | |
| sunburst design | 1898732 | 06/13/95 | |
| ECO-MATIC | 1917797 | 09/12/95 | |
| BALBOA ON BOARD! | 2364630 | 07/04/00 | 75793878 |
| PHAZER | 2553650 | 03/26/02 | 75905984 |
| M-7 SERIES POWER SYSTEMS | 2566518 | 05/07/02 | 75905982 |
| POOL SERIES BY BALBOA | 2598703 | 07/23/02 | 75905983 |
| Phazer design | 2680875 | 01/28/03 | 76401601 |
| PRESTIGE | 2739734 | 07/22/03 | 76373950 |
| SUVM7 | 2739735 | 07/22/03 | 76373951 |
| BALBOA DOLPHIN | 2785947 | 11/25/03 | 76465843 |
| F.A.S.T. | 2952685 | 05/17/05 | 76522839 |
| MOODEFX | 3055870 | 01/31/06 | 76475121 |
| HEATEFX | 3071085 | 03/21/06 | 78600996 |
| ECOmatic | 3193230 | 01/02/07 | 78817451 |
| ECOfountain | | | 78848217 |
| ECOpool | | | 78890448 |
| ECOpond | | | 78890457 |
| ECOtub · | | | 78890462 |
| ECOcomm | | | 78890483 |
| ECOwave | | | 78890493 |
| ECOSeries | | | 78890508 |

Trademark Release and Reassignment-Balboa Instruments

| MARK | REG./APP. NUMBER | REG./APP. DATE | Application number |
|---------------|---------------------|----------------|--------------------|
| Poolux | | | 77076279 |
| ONE SHOT | 2606272 | 08/13/02 | 75494963 |
| Circle design | 2616129 | 09/10/02 | 75494372 |
| BIOQUEST | 2689598 | 02/25/03 | 75494373 |
| HALOSENSE | 2704559 | 04/08/03 | 76437147 |

Trademark Release and Reassignment-Balboa Instruments

RECORDED: 03/23/2020